1 of 4 092600
FEATURES
Incorporates industry standard DS1287 PC clock
plus enhanced features:
� +3 or +5V operation
� 64–bit Silicon serial number
� 64–bit customer specific ROM or additional
serial number available

� Timekeeping algorithm includes leap year
compensation valid up to 2100
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART # DESCRIPTION
DS1688S RTC IC, 28–pin SOIC
DS1691 RTC Module; 28–pin DIP
PIN ASSIGNMENT
PIN DESCRIPTION
X1 - Crystal Input
X2 - Crystal Output
RCLR - RAM Clear Input
AD0-AD7 - Mux’ed Address/Data Bus
PWR - Power-on Interrupt Output
KS - Kickstart Input
CS - RTC Chip Select Input
ALE - RTC Address Strobe
WR - RTC Write Data Strobe
RD - RTC Read Data Strobe
VCCO - RAM Power Supply Output
DS1688/DS1691
3 Volt/5 Volt Serialized Real Time Clock
with NV RAM Control
DS1688/DS1691
2 of 4
IRQ - Interrupt Request Output
SQW - Square Wave Output
VCCI - +3 or +5V Main Supply
GND - Ground
VBAT - Battery + Supply
VBAUX - Auxiliary Battery Supply
PSEL - +3 or +5V Power Select
CEI - RAM Chip Enable In
CEO - RAM Chip Enable Out
DESCRIPTION
The DS1688/DS1691 is a real time clock (RTC) designed as a successor to the industry standard DS1285,